UNIVERS1IT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROPONIC
FARMING SYSTEM

WAN MUHAMMAD AZAM 1DRUS
BIN WAN SHAMSUDDIN

DIPLOMA

February 2022



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost, | am grateful to The Almighty God for His showers of blessings
and opportunities upon completing this thesis and His guidance throughout my research

work.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, TS Mohamad Ridzuan bin
Mohamed Rashid, for his enthusiasm for the project, for his support, encouragement,
and patience on this dissertation. His assistance and experience were beneficial in

completing this project.

Not to be forgotten, 1 want to express my gratitude to my friends, Wan Ahmad
Syamil and Dinie Zulhusni for their indirect contributions to the completion of this
project. | might not have been able to finish my project without their assistance as

they're the ones that reduce distractions and pressure. They are always there for me.

Lastly, | would like to express my gratitude to my parents, who have always

prayed for my success in this project and given funding for project requirements.



ABSTRACT

Malaysia has been one of the country that has been affected by pandemic COVID-19 which
limit the outdoor movement of residents. Therefore, the demand of food source are increasing
during movement control order. Other than that, the rise of human population each year cause
the decrease of area of land. As a result, the residents that live in flat houses has less space to
plant vegetables. Hydroponic system is introduced to be one of the initiative to solve the
problem. Thus, the objectives of this project are to fabricate a model or a prototype of the
hydroponic system and to compare the difference between hydroponic and traditional farming
system in terms of plant’s growth. The approaches taken include developing design ideas,
fabrication of a prototype and testing of the product. The expected outcomes of this project are
that the CAD model and the product’s prototype are succesfully been constructed. Aside from
that, the hydroponic farming system is expected to be more efficient compared to the soil-based
farming system. As a conclusion this project is an initiative for the flat house residents and

others to involve in this field and to improve the production of food source in future industry.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES X
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.0 Introduction |
11 Background of study |
12 Problem statement 2
13 Objectives 2
14 Scope of project 2
15 Significance 3
1.6 Expected result 3
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.0 Introduction 4
2.1 Benefits of using NFT compared to other system 4
2.2 Best lighting to grow hydroponic lettuces 6
2.3 Study on the effectiveness between hydroponic farming system and soil-
based system 7

24 Observation on plant’s growth in hydroponic system and soil-based system 7



CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

311

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.14

3.15

3.1.6

3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

3.2

321

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Flowchart FYP |

Choose title on Final Year Project

Problem statement and gathering information
Develop 3 design ideas

Select the best design

Create a CAD modelling

Fabrication process

Product testing

Result & Discussion

Report writing

Flowchart FYP 11

Materials and equipment

Gantt chart FYP |

Gantt chart FYP 1l

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT & DISCUSSION

4.0

41

411

412

413

414

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

Introduction

Result

Survey result

Development 3 design ideas
Preliminary result

Result for CAD modelling
Assembling of materials
Roller installation

Cutting pipe and joining process

Vi

10

10

11

12

12

12

13

13

13

13

14

14

15

19

20

21

22

22

22

22

24

30

34

36

36

37



