UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF HYDROPONIC FARMING SYSTEM

WAN MUHAMMAD AZAM IDRUS BIN WAN SHAMSUDDIN

DIPLOMA

February 2022

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost, I am grateful to **The Almighty God** for His showers of blessings and opportunities upon completing this thesis and His guidance throughout my research work.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, TS Mohamad Ridzuan bin Mohamed Rashid, for his enthusiasm for the project, for his support, encouragement, and patience on this dissertation. His assistance and experience were beneficial in completing this project.

Not to be forgotten, 1 want to express my gratitude to my friends, Wan Ahmad Syamil and Dinie Zulhusni for their indirect contributions to the completion of this project. I might not have been able to finish my project without their assistance as they're the ones that reduce distractions and pressure. They are always there for me.

Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to my parents, who have always prayed for my success in this project and given funding for project requirements.

ABSTRACT

Malaysia has been one of the country that has been affected by pandemic COVID-19 which limit the outdoor movement of residents. Therefore, the demand of food source are increasing during movement control order. Other than that, the rise of human population each year cause the decrease of area of land. As a result, the residents that live in flat houses has less space to plant vegetables. Hydroponic system is introduced to be one of the initiative to solve the problem. Thus, the objectives of this project are to fabricate a model or a prototype of the hydroponic system and to compare the difference between hydroponic and traditional farming system in terms of plant's growth. The approaches taken include developing design ideas, fabrication of a prototype and testing of the product. The expected outcomes of this project are that the CAD model and the product's prototype are successfully been constructed. Aside from that, the hydroponic farming system is expected to be more efficient compared to the soil-based farming system. As a conclusion this project is an initiative for the flat house residents and others to involve in this field and to improve the production of food source in future industry.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pa	ge
CONI	FIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		
ABST	CRACT	iii
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT	iv
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	OF FIGURES v	iii
LIST	OF TABLES	X
CHA	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope of project	2
1.5	Significance	3
1.6	Expected result	3
CHA	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.0	Introduction	4
2.1	Benefits of using NFT compared to other system	4
2.2	Best lighting to grow hydroponic lettuces	6
2.3	Study on the effectiveness between hydroponic farming system and soil-	-
	system	7
2.4	Observation on plant's growth in hydroponic system and soil-based system	7

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY		10
3.0	Introduction	10
3.1	Flowchart FYP I	11
3.1.1	Choose title on Final Year Project	12
3.1.2	Problem statement and gathering information	12
3.1.3	Develop 3 design ideas	12
3.1.4	Select the best design	13
3.1.5	Create a CAD modelling	13
3.1.6	Fabrication process	13
3.1.7	Product testing	13
3.1.8	Result & Discussion	14
3.1.9	Report writing	14
3.2	Flowchart FYP II	15
3.2.1	Materials and equipment	19
3.3	Gantt chart FYP I	20
3.4	Gantt chart FYP II	21
СНАРТ	TER FOUR RESULT & DISCUSSION	22
4.0	Introduction	22
4.1	Result	22
4.1.1	Survey result	22
4.1.2	Development 3 design ideas	24
4.1.3	Preliminary result	30
4.1.4	Result for CAD modelling	34
4.1.5	Assembling of materials	36
4.1.6	Roller installation	36
4.1.7	Cutting pipe and joining process	37